We test the performance of the proposed tolerance value on a total of 100 samples from

two variations of simulated data. Each scenario is simulated from a two-component

30

M.Sc. Thesis - Alexa A. Sochaniwsky McMaster - Mathematics and Statistics

matrix normal mixture for p = 4, r = 5, and ng = 50, 100, 200. The first scenario

is considered an ‘easier’ clustering problem where there is some distinction between

the two clusters. The second scenario is considered a ‘harder’ clustering problem

where the two clusters overlap significantly. An example of each scenario is given in

Figure 3.5 and Figure 3.6, respectively. Tables 3.5 and 3.6 show the results for the

two variations of simulated data.

From Table 3.5, the proposed tolerance value did the best for ng = 50, 100, and

all three tolerance values performed equivalently for ng = 200 but the proposed value

minimized the number of iterations. In both Table 3.5 and Table 3.6, the variation in

ARI and FARI decreases as ng increases across all tolerance values, but the proposed

tolerance value consistently has the smallest number of iterations.

Table 3.5: Results from Experiment 3, Scenario 1.

ng ϵ No. Iterations Std. dev. ARI FARI Better Than

0.0802 7.87 1.28 0.9880 0.9899 NA

50 0.005 8.82 1.59 0.9876 0.9895 100%

1× 10−8 14.10 8.38 0.9872 0.9897 98%

0.0325 7.09 0.78 0.9920 0.9933 NA

100 0.005 7.68 0.97 0.9914 0.9932 100%

1× 10−8 12.49 3.96 0.9914 0.9932 100%

0.0132 7.31 0.60 0.9931 0.9945 NA

200 0.005 7.63 0.75 0.9931 0.9945 100%

1× 10−8 11.15 1.60 0.9931 0.9945 100%

31

M.Sc. Thesis - Alexa A. Sochaniwsky McMaster - Mathematics and Statistics

Table 3.6: Results from Experiment 3, Scenario 2.

ng ϵ No. Iterations Std. dev. ARI FARI Better Than

0.0752 7.47 1.40 0.9824 0.9854 NA

50 0.005 8.46 1.77 0.9821 0.9850 100%

1× 10−8 13.43 4.83 0.9817 0.9849 99%

0.0306 6.82 0.76 0.9848 0.9875 NA

100 0.005 7.49 0.94 0.9850 0.9875 100%

1× 10−8 12.02 3.08 0.9852 0.9875 98%

0.0125 7.24 0.61 0.9863 0.9895 NA

200 0.005 7.57 0.69 0.9863 0.9895 100%

1× 10−8 11.58 1.56 0.9863 0.9895 100%

32

M.Sc. Thesis - Alexa A. Sochaniwsky McMaster - Mathematics and Statistics

2.5

5.0

7.5

1 2 3 4 5
Time

X
1

Group

1

2

Simulated Data

Figure 3.5: Scatter plot of simulated data from a two-component matrix normal
mixture from Experiment 3, Scenario 1.

0

2

4

6

1 2 3 4 5
Time

X
1

Group

1

2

Simulated Data

Figure 3.6: Scatter plot of simulated data from a two-component matrix normal
mixture from Experiment 3, Scenario 2.

33

Chapter 4

Real Data Examples

4.1 Gaussian Mixture Models

The proposed dynamic tolerance value (3.1) is tested on six real datasets and com-

pared to ϵ = 0.005 and ϵ = 1 × 10−8. A semi-supervised learning approach is used

where we assume that the number of groups G is known. All continuous variables

are used for each dataset. Note that the clustering results may improve with variable

selection and/or non-Gaussian mixture models.